International Tribunals, National Crimes and
The Hariri Assassination:
A Novel Development in International
Criminal Law
Issam Michael Saliba∗
June 6, 2007
I. Introduction
In examining the U.N. Security Council Resolution 1757 of May 30, 2007,1 we may be
witnessing the beginning of a major development in international criminal law.
On February 14, 2005, a huge explosion killed former Prime Minister Rafiq Hariri and others in
Beirut, Lebanon.2  The next day the United Nations Security Council issued a presidential statement
condemning the attack as a "terrorist bombing"3 and describing it later as a threat to international peace
and security.4
On April 7, 2005, the Security Council decided to establish an international independent
investigation commission based in Lebanon “to assist the Lebanese Authorities in their investigation”
of all aspects of the act of February 14, 2005, and “help identify its perpetrators, sponsors, organizers
and accomplices.”5
On March 29, 2006, the Security Council requested that the Secretary-General “negotiate an
agreement with the Government of Lebanon aimed at establishing a tribunal of an international
character,” as requested by the Prime Minister of Lebanon, “to try all those who are found responsible”
for the bombing that killed former Prime Minister Rafiq Hariri.6
On November 13, 2006, the Executive Branch of the Lebanese Government, Council of
Ministers, approved a draft agreement negotiated with the United Nations, along with its accompanying
∗  Issam Michael Saliba is a member of the Beirut Bar and serves as Senior Foreign Law Specialist for the Middle East and
North Africa at the Law Library of Congress.
1   See S.C. Res. 1757, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1757 (May 30, 2007), available at
at its 5685th meeting.
2  Many national and international news organizations covered the explosion and Prime Minister Hariri’s death.  For
example, see the PBS report at http://www.pbs.org/newshour/updates/lebanon_2-14-05.html.
3  The President of the Security Council, Statement by the President of the Security Council, U.N. Doc.
S/PRST/2005/4 (Feb. 15, 2005), available at http://www.un.org/Docs/sc/unsc_pres_statements05.htm (follow “S/PRST/2005/4
of 15 February 2005” hyperlink) (last visited May 31, 2007).
4  See S.C. Res. 1636, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1636 (Oct. 31, 2005), available at
5  See S.C. Res. 1595, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1595 (Apr. 7, 2005), available at
6  See S.C. Res. 1664, U.N. Doc. S/RES/1664 (Mar. 29, 2006), available at

1991 and “a date to be determined by the Security Council upon the restoration of peace.”17
In November 1994, the UN Security Council established a second ad hoc tribunal entitled the
“International Tribunal for Rwanda."18  The mission of the tribunal is to prosecute persons responsible
for committing, between January 1, 1994 and December 31, 1994, serious violations of international
humanitarian law in the territory of Rwanda, as well as Rwandans responsible for committing such
12  For the full texts of the basic documents setting up the rules, jurisdiction, composition, and functioning of  the
Court, visit the International Court of Justice website, http://www.icj-
cij.org/documents/index.php?p1=4&PHPSESSID=92e8cafb31f217543c70fe3c021377a0 (last visited May 31, 2007).
13  Id.
14  For the full text of the Court Statute setting up its rules, jurisdiction, composition and functioning of the Court,
visit the International Criminal Court website, http://www.icc-cpi.int/library/about/officialjournal/Rome_Statute_English.pdf
(last visited May 31, 2007).
15  Id.
16  For the full text of the basic documents of the Tribunal, visit the International Criminal Tribunal for the former
Yugoslavia website, http://www.un.org/icty/legaldoc-e/index.htm (last visited May 31, 2007).
17  S.C. Res. 827, ¶ 2, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 25, 1993), available at http://www.un.org/icty/legaldoc-
e/basic/statut/S-RES-827_93.htm (last visited May 31, 2007).
18  For the full text of the statute of the Tribunal, visit the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda website,